505042419 08/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5089170

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PRESSTEK, LLC	03/23/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MARK' ANDY, INC.		
Street Address:	18081 CHESTERFIELD AIRPORT ROAD		
City:	CHESTERFIELD		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63005		
	MARK ANDY UK LTD.		
Name:	MARK ANDY UK LTD.		
Name: Street Address:	MARK ANDY UK LTD. 18081 CHESTERFIELD AIRPORT ROAD		
Street Address:	18081 CHESTERFIELD AIRPORT ROAD		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6452623		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)463-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124635000

Email: BWPTOPAT@BANNERWITCOFF.COM,

JPOWELL@BANNERWITCOFF.COM

Correspondent Name: BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD. Address Line 1: TEN SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 3000**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-7407

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	008400.00178
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN POWELL
SIGNATURE:	/JEAN POWELL/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=008400-Assignment-Presstek-MA-MA-UK#page1.tif source=008400-Assignment-Presstek-MA-MA-UK#page2.tif

source = 008400 - Assignment - Presstek - MA-MA-UK#page 3.t if

source=008400-Assignment-Presstek-MA-MA-UK#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, MARK' ANDY, INC., a Missouri corporation in the United States of America and/or subsidiary(ies) of MA to be formed; MARK ANDY UK LTD., a limited company organized under the laws of the United Kingdom (each and collectively, the "Assignee"), is acquiring certain assets of PRESSTEK, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"); PRESSTEK OVERSEAS CORP. a Delaware corporation; and PRESSTEK EUROPE LTD. a private limited company (company no. 01941149) incorporated in England, pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith, by and among Assignor, Assignee Presstek Overseas Corp. and Presstek Europe Ltd. (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain rights, title and interest in each of the patents listed in the attached Exhibit A (the "**Patents**");

WHEREAS, in connection with such Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its remaining rights in and to the Patents and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any country, and all patents or utility models of countries that may be granted therefrom, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past and future infringements thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee all of its remaining rights, title and interest in and to the Patents and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions or renewals thereof, all patents that may be granted therefrom, all reissues, re-exams, or extensions of such patents, and in and to any applications that have been or shall be filed in any country, and all patents or utility models of countries that may be granted therefrom, together with any and all claims or causes of infringement thereof that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, together with the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claims or causes of action.
- 2. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request and sole cost and expense of the Assignee, all other papers, instruments and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Patents to the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate the assignment, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.
- 3. Nothing contained in this instrument shall be deemed to modify, amend or supersede any of the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and conditions hereof and the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control. The section of the Purchase Agreement entitled "Governing Law; Forum" shall apply to this Patent Assignment Agreement. This instrument shall be binding upon the Assignor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank. Signature Page(s) to Follow]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to execute and deliver this instrument as of March 23, 2018.

PRESSTEK, LLC

Name: Sean Duning

Title: VP Timence

State of New Hampshire) SS.
County of Hillsborough) SS.

Before me, a notary of the state and city/county aforesaid, personally appeared Sean Downey, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be a duly elected, qualified and acting officer of Presstek, LLC, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein stated, by signing the name of the VP Finance by himself as a duly elected, qualified and acting manager.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal of my office on this 23rd day of March, 2018.

DIAME M. STONE

Notary Public

Notary Public - New Hampehire My Commission Expires August 5, 2020

My Commission Expires:

REEL: 046589 FRAME: 0448

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Ref. No.	Country Name	Presstek Owner	<u>Status</u>	Filing Date	Patent Description
6,026,747	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	February 22, 2000	Plate Cylinder with Dual Winding Mechanism
6,457,410	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	October 1,2002	Method and Apparatus for Magnetically Clamping Printing Plates and the Like
6,325,322	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	December 4, 2001	Dual Plate Winding Mechanism with Adjustable Tension Adjustment
6,539,859	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 1, 2003	Multicolor Printing Press
6,688,227	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	February 10, 2004	Magnetic Plate-Retention System
6,868,608	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	March 22, 2005	Printing Plate Handling with Thermal Tensioning
6,222,577 6,452,623	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 24, 2001 September 17, 2002	Multiple-Beam, Diode-Pumped System
6,348,358	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	February 19, 2002	Emitter Array with Individually Addressable Laser Diodes
6,222,870	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 24, 2001	Pumped Laser Diode Assembly with Optically Coupled Heat Sink
6,222,579	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 24, 2001	Alignment of Laser Imaging Assembly
6,810,054	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	October 26, 2004	Mode-Limiting Diode Laser Structure
7,525,562	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 28, 2009	Graphic Arts Laser Imaging With Reduced-Length Laser Cavities And Improved Performance
6,168,903	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	January 2, 2001	Lithographic Imaging with Reduced Power Requirements
6,006,667 5,996,498	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	December 28, 1999 December 7, 1999	Method of Lithographic Imaging with Reduced Debris-Generated Performance Degradation and Related Constructions
6,207,349 6,300,040	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	March 27, 2001 October 9, 2001	Lithographic Imaging With Constructions Having Mixed Organic/Inorganic Layers
6,095,048	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	August 1, 2000	Lithographic Imaging and Plate Cleaning Using Single-Fluid ink Systems
6,055,906	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	May 2, 2000	Method of Preventing Electrostatic Arcing in Lithographic Printing Members
6,073,559	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	June 13, 2000	Lithographic Imaging With Constructions Having Inorganic Oleophilic Layers
6,087,069	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	July 11, 2000	Wet Lithographic Plate Constructions with Ceramic Protective Layers
6,279,476	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	August 28, 2001	Lithographic Imaging with Constructions Having Inorganic Oleophilic Layers
6,352,028	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	March 5, 2002	Wet Lithographic Imaging with Metal-Based Printing Members
6,484,637	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	November 26, 2002	Lithographic Imaging With Printing Members having Enhanced-Performance Imaging Layers
6,105,501	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	August 22, 2000	High Resolutions Lithographic Printing Plate Suitable for Imaging with Laser-Discharge Articles and Method (Flex Products)
6,456,397	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	September 24, 2002	Method and Apparatus for Digital Imaging with Reduced Periodic Artifacts Using Stochastic Masks
6,947,153	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	September 20, 2005	Method and Apparatus for Optimized Image Processing
6,900,826	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	May 31, 2005	Multiple Resolution Helical Imaging System And Method

6,085,656	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	July 11, 2000	Method of Lithographic Imaging with Reduced Debris-Generated Performance Degradation and Related Construction
6,182,569	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	February 6, 2001	Laser-Imageable Printing Members and Methods for Wet Lithographic Printing
6,192,798 6,497,178	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	February 27, 2001 December 24, 2002	Lithographic Printing Members Having Secondary Non-Ablative Layers for Use with Laser Imaging Apparatus
6,182,570 6,357,352 6,598,526	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	February 6, 2001 March 19, 2002 July 29, 2003	Lithographic Printing Plates for Use With Laser Imaging Apparatus
6,186,067 6,490,975	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	February 13, 2001 December 10, 2002	Infrared Laser-Imageable Lithographic Printing Members and Methods of Preparing and Imaging Such Printing Members
6,374,738	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 23, 2002	Lithographic Imaging with Non-Ablative Wet Printing Members
6,378,432 6,626,108	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 30, 2002 September 30, 2003	Lithographic Imaging with Metal-Based, Non- Ablative Wet Printing Members
6,715,421	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 6, 2004	Transfer Imaging with Metal-Based Receivers
7,073,440	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	July 11, 2006	Wet Printing with Printing Members Having Solubility-Transition Layers
7,608,388	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	October 27, 2009	Inkjet-Imageable Lithographic Printing Members And Methods of Preparing And Imaging Them
7,205,091	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 17, 2007	Lithographic Printing with Printing Members Having Prime Coat Layers
7,078,152	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	July 18, 2006	Lithographic Printing with Printing Members Having Plasma Polymer Layers
7,351,517	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	April 1, 2008	Lithographic Printing With Printing Member Having Metal And Plasma-Polymer Composite Layers
8,198,010	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	June 12, 2012	Lithographic Imaging with Printing Members Having Hydrophilic, Surfactant Containing Top Layer
8,173,346	USA	Presstek LLC	Issued	May 8, 2012	Printing Member Having Permeability Transition Layers and Related Methods

RECORDED: 08/08/2018